
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
22 March 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Committee Room 1 - 
Marmion House on Thursday, 30th March, 2017 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 

When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Informing The Audit Risk Assessment For Tamworth Borough Council 
(Pages 5 - 30) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

5 Audit And Governance Committee Update For Tamworth Borough Council 
Progress Report And Update Year Ended 31 March 2017 (Pages 31 - 42) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

6 The Audit Plan For Tamworth Borough Council (Pages 43 - 62) 

 The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 

7 Review Of The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy Statement And Annual Investment Statement 
2017/18 And The Treasury Management Strategy Statement And Annual 
Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2016/17 (Pages 63 - 132) 

 (The Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services) 
 

8 Final Accounts 2016/17 – Action Plan (Pages 133 - 142) 

 (The Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

9 Changes To The Cipfa Code Of Practice And Proposed Accounting Policies 
2016/17 (Pages 143 - 182) 

 (The Report of the Director of Finance) 
 

10 Standards Allegation Complaint (Pages 183 - 184) 

 (The Report of the Solicitor of the Council and Monitoring Officer) 
 

11 Audit And Governance Committee Self Assessment (Pages 185 - 190) 

 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

12 Internal Audit Charter And Plan 2017-18 (Pages 191 - 208) 



 (The Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services) 
 

13 Audit And Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 209 - 212) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk 
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: J Chesworth, M Summers, C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, R Kingstone 

and J Oates 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9th FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), M Summers (Vice Chair), C 

Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant and J Oates 
  
OFFICERS: John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Angela 

Struthers (Head of Internal Audit) and Janice Clift (Democratic and 
Elections Officer) 

 
VISITORS: Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 
 
 

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone 
 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2016 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

50 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FOR TAMWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017  
 
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report and thanks were 

given to the officers for their work involved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
51 CERTIFICATION WORK FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2016  
 
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the report and thanks were 

given to the officers for their work involved. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 
 

52 QUARTERLY RIPA REPORT FEBRUARY 2017  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer reported on the Council’s Code 
of Practice for carrying out surveillance under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) specifying that quarterly reports be taken to Audit and 
Governance Committee to demonstrate to elected members that the Council is 
complying with its own Code of Practice when using RIPA. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the RIPA monitoring report for 

the quarters to 30 September 2016 and to 31 December 
2016. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 
 

53 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 ADOPTION OF 
POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members of the 
proposed amendments to the Corporate Policy governing the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 in light of the new requirements introduced by 
recent legislative change and Home Office Guidance and seeking their 
consideration and recommendations in relation thereto. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 considered the changes to the RIPA policy on Directed  
Surveillance, Covert Human Intelligence Sources (CHIS) 
and Acquisition of Communications Data; 
 

2 satisfied themselves that the changes meet the 
requirements imposed on the Council in terms of the 

Page 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2017 

 

 

3 
 

legislation and Codes of Practice;  
 

3 provided comments as required; and 
 

 
4 recommended approval to Cabinet and Council 

 
 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 

Councillor J Oates) 
 
 

54 COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services provided Members with an update of Counter 
Fraud work completed during the financial year 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members 

1 considered this report and had no issues to raise; 

 

2 endorsed the Fraud and Corruption Risk Register 
Summary; and 

 
3 endorsed the Fraud Response Plan 2016/17 

 
 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 

Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 
 

55 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 2016/17  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the outcome of Internal Audit’s 
review of the internal control, risk management and governance framework in the 
3rd quarter of 2016/17 – and provided members with assurance of the on-going 
effective operation of an internal audit function and enable any particularly 
significant issues to be brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members considered the report and had no issues 

to raise   
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 
 

56 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  

Page 3



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2017 

 

 

4 
 

 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services reported on the Risk Management process 
and progress to date for the current financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorsed the 

1 Corporate Risk Register; and 

 

2 Risk Management Action Plan 

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

57 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable and also agreed for a meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 27 July 2017 
 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 4



©  2017  Grant Thornton UK LLP   |   Tamworth Borough Council Informing Audit Risk Assessment|   30 March 2017 1

Informing the audit risk assessment 
for Tamworth 
[...]
sponsibilities.
It is the responsibility of the Council to ensure that proper arrangements are in place for 
the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for.  We have considered how the Council is fulfilling these responsibilities.

19

P
age 61



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 
'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited liability partnership. 
Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide services to clients. 
grant-thornton.co.uk

20

P
age 62



AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30th March 2017 
 

Report of the Executive Director Corporate Services 
 

REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STATEMENT 

2017/18 and the 
 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 

STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17 
 
Purpose 
 
To review the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement 2017/18 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17 approved by 
Council on 21st February 2017 and 13th December 2016 respectively. 
 
Recommendation 
 

That Members consider the Treasury Management Reports, as detailed within the reports 
attached at Annex 1 and Annex 2 and highlight any changes for recommendation to 
Cabinet. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
At its meeting on 23rd February 2010, the Council approved the Treasury M
[...]
2,650

Estimated Remaining 824,197

1 Registered Bank in Iceland - In Administration under Icelandic Law

2 & Registered Bank in UK - In Administration in UK by Ernst & Young

3 Under English Law

Total Estimated Recovery (including Outstanding) 7,512,930

Total Estimated % Remaining 93.78%

Check Total Repayments

Above (6,688,733)

Reconciliation on Investment Database -6589099

Icelandic Monitoring Spreadsheet -6688733

ICELANDIC BANKING SITUATION AS AT

On the 15th March 2012, the Council received £2.554m being the majority of our deposits with the bank.  The 

balance of our approved claim, equating to £777k, is being held in an interest bearing ESCROW account.  The 

release of these funds is dependent on a change in Icelandic Law which currently does not allow the 

distribution of ISK outside the country.  Interest will accrue on these funds until the date of final settlement, 

which is still unknown.

As at the end of September the Council had received £1.475m against our claim of £1.505m, a total recovery 

of 98%. Negotiations are currently underway to finalise the affairs of Heritable and it is anticipated that a 

distribution of residual funds may be made over the next few months.

As at the end of September the Council had received £2.659m against our claim of £3.175m.  Current 

estimates given by the Administrator project a total recovery of 85.25% or approximately £2.707m, with the 

majority of repayments estimated to be received by March 2017.

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
30th March 2017 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 – ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be 
achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 
2016/17 (including deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to 
obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the target of 26th May 2017 for closure of the final accounts and 

production of the Draft Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be 
approved; 

 
2. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate 

information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required);  
 

3. Corporate Management Team (CMT) receive a fortnightly update until 
completion of the audit; and 
 

4. the Audited Statement of Accounts be presented to the Audit & 
Governance Committee on 27th July 2017. 

   

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, require that the Draft Statement of 
Accounts be produced by 30th June and  require approval of the final audited 
accounts by the Audit & Governance Committee of the Council (‘those 
charged with Governance’) before 30th September. From 2017/18 there will 
be a legal requirement to produce the Draft Statement of Accounts by 31st 
May each year, and have them audited and approved before 31st July.  
 
This earlier deadline has been known for some time and as such, for 
production of the statutory accounts for 2014/15 and 2015/16, a deadline for 
production of 31st May was set and achieved in most respects. As part of the 
2015/16 audit, the External Auditors commented that the Finance Team are 
in a good place to achieve the earlier preparation of the accounts in future in 
line with the statutory requirement to inform the public earlier. 
 
 
 

Page 133

Agenda Item 8



 2 

 
This year is the final opportunity to make sure appropriate procedures are in 
place to ensure that the above deadlines are met. As such, a full dry run has 
been planned for the closedown and preparation of the 2016/17 draft 
accounts by 26th May 2017, an earlier audit (commencing 12th June 2017) 
with the audited accounts to be approved by the Audit and Governance 
Committee before the end of July 2017. 
 
The key issues affecting the achievement of these deadlines are detailed in 
Appendix A. The action plan identifies key processes and milestones in 
achieving the statutory requirement. 
 
The way the Council prepares and reports its accounts (including professional 
reporting standards and statutory timetables) is a key element within the 
Councils’ External Auditor’s, (Grant Thornton - GT) assessment of the 
Council performance within the Annual Audit Letter.   
 
The action plan is a key element in the process to deliver the Council’s final 
accounts in compliance with legislation and maintain a high quality standard.  
 
Key milestone dates will be regularly reviewed / monitored to achieve 
deadlines with material variances reported to CMT and Members (with 
proposed remedial actions). It is proposed that CMT receive an update every 
2 weeks until completion of the audit. 
 
The information provided (detailed in Appendix B), although not 
comprehensive, highlights information that will need to be supplied in order to 
meet the deadline.   

 
Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 
o Completion of the draft accounts by 26th  May 2017; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 9th June 2017; 
 
o Submission to Grant Thornton (and to Members) on or before 9th June 

2017; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee on 27th July  2017; 
 
o Latest publish date 31st July  2017. 
 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the 
Council’s plans for the closedown and production of its accounts in 
compliance with statutory requirements. 
 
  

Page 134



 3 

Future Changes 
 
The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 have incorporated the changes to 
statutory reporting deadlines included in the Government Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014. The Act sets out the vision for the new local audit 
framework, and contains additional measures which are complementary to 
existing initiatives to increase transparency and enable local scrutiny of public 
bodies.  
 
The Government’s view
[...]
of audit amendments / issues received (after 
Engagement Lead review)  

 

By 
14/07/17 

 
Close out meeting (with Engagement Lead review) 
  

 
14/07/17 Amended Statement of Accounts prepared 

 

 
14/07/17 Audit Findings Report received  

  
27/07/17 Audit Findings Report to Audit & Governance Committee 

  

  
27/07/17 Sign Off  

  
  

  

  

  

31/07/17 Publish at latest 
   

        
 
 

Page 142



 1 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
30th March 2017 

 
Report of the Director of Finance  

 
CHANGES TO THE CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE AND PROPOSED 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2016/17 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members of the changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) and the proposed 
Accounting Policies for 2016/17. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the changes to the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority 

Accounting in the United Kingdom are considered; and 
 

2. the proposed Accounting Policies for 2016/17 are approved. 
   

 
Executive Summary 
 
Local authority financial statements have a key part to play in accountability 
to taxpayers and other stakeholders as to how public money is used. 
However the current complexity of the financial statements has not helped 
this accountability, particularly in how the amounts in the statements are 
easily reconciled to management accounting and in-year monitoring of 
budgets. 
 
As part of its statement of accounts, the Council needs to disclose the 
accounting policies it has applied to all material balances and transactions. 
There is little discretion to the Council as the proper accounting practices, that 
all local authorities follow, are set down in the Code.  
 
Although there will be changes to the appearance of the accounts for 
2016/17, they do not directly impact on the underlying accounting policies. 
Para 3.3.6.1 of the Code states ‘There have been no changes to the 
requirements of the accounting policies, changes in accounting 
estimat
[...]
scales.  
 
 
 
Leases  
 
The Council are aware that CIPFA are considering the implications of adopting IFRS 16 – Lease. It is anticipated that IFRS 16 could potentially 
be introduced from January 2019.  
 
The Council understand that the definition of a finance lease is to be extended, which may create an accounting implication that the associated 
lease needs to be capitalised as an asset (with a corresponding liability extending over the life of the lease) on the lessee’s balance sheet.  
 
Exceptions may be granted for leases of small value assets and for very short term leases, but an increased number of existing operating 
leases may need to be reclassified as finance leases, which could have prudential borrowing implications for the Council.  
 

 

P
age 181



T
his page is intentionally left blank



     

 1 

 
 

AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30 MARCH 2017 
 

Report of Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer 
 
 

STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINT 
 
Purpose 
 
To advise Members on a recent complaint received in relation to an alleged 
breach of the Code of Conduct which occurred under the local arrangements 
that were put in place to deal with Standards allegations, in terms of the 
Localism Act 2011, by Council on 19 June 2012.  
 
Recommendation 
 

Members are requested to endorse the findings of the contents of the 
report.  
 
Executive Summary 
 
The current complaint was lodged by a member of the public on 28 February 
2017. 
 
In terms of the Policy for dealing with complaints of this nature the Monitoring 
Officer reviewed the complaint and applied the preliminary tests required. 
Informal contact was made with the Councillor against whom the complaint 
had been lodged. A resolution was proposed which was accepted thus it 
invoked the procedure to resolve the issue without resorting to the 
investigation process.  The action taken was in accordance with the 
Arrangements for Dealing with Standards Allegations under the Localism Act 
2011 that were adopted at Council on 19 June 2012 
 
Thus the complaint was dealt with as follows: 
 
On 15 March 2017 the Councillor  posted an explanation in relation to what he 
had said and an apology on Facebook and Twitter. The complainant was 
advised in writing of the matter on the same day. 
 
 
Options Considered 
 
The procedure for dealing with complaints against a Councillor for an alleged 
breach of the Code of Conduct requires the Monitoring Officer to report 
Informal Resolutions to the Audit and Governance Committee for information.  

Page 183

Agenda Item 10



     

 2 

 
 
 

 

Resource Implications 
 

As the matter has been resolved using the informal resolution process the 
resources utilised have been totally contained within corporate budgets.  
 
Legal/Risk Implications 
 
Without a process to deal with complaints of this nature against members the 
authority would be operating ultra vires and risk legal action and/or damage to 
reputation. The cost in financial terms could be significant.  
 
 
Sustainability Implications 
 

The process and policy for dealing with complaints of this nature provides as 
robust a system as possible in the current legislative climate. The process and 
policy is kept under review and amended in line with Council protocols. 
 
 
Background Information 
 
Since the establishment of the new arrangements from June 2012 I can 
confirm that the system adopted in relation to Standards allegations has 
operated satisfactorily and high standards of conduct are being maintained in 
the Authority.  The legislation does not give the Council any powers to impose 
sanctions, such as suspension or requirements for training or an apology, on 
Councillors  in relation to a breach of conduct. Accordingly, where a failure to 
comply with the Code of Conduct is found, the range of sanctions which the 
Authority can take in respect of the Councillor is limited and must be directed 
to securing the continuing ability of the Authority to systematically discharge 
its functions effectively, rather than “punishing” the Councillor concerned. 
 
 

Report Author 
 
Jane M Hackett, Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer (Extn: 258) 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
Localism Act 2011 
Report to Council dated 19 June 2012 – Changes to the Standards Regime 
Procedure for dealing or making complaints against a Councillor for an 
Alleged Breach of the Code of Conduct.  
 
 
 

Page 184



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

30th MARCH 2017 
 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 

 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 

To complete a self assessment of the effectiveness of the Audit & 
Governance Committee and produce an improvement action plan if required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That Members of the Committee complete the self assessment checklist 
at Appendix A in order to formulate an improvement plan (if required). 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

To ensure that effective governance arrangements exist, the Authority is 
required to review the effectiveness of the system of Internal Control. Part of 
this review includes the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Governance 
Committee. 
 
The attached self assessment questionnaire contains questions from the 
CIPFA guidance on how to measure the effectiveness of the Audit & 
Governance Committee plus additional appropriate questions.  The aim of the 
self assessment questionnaire is to identify areas of compliance and areas 
where improvement may be required. 
 
Members are requested to complete the questionnaire in order to formulate 
an improvement plan if required. 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

None 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
None 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None 
 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 11



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Angela Struthers, Head of Internal Audit Services ex 234 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 
 
APPENDICES 
 

Ap
[...]
2017 
 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit Services 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2017-18 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To advise Members of the proposed Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 2017-
18, to provide Members with assurance on the appropriate operation of 
Internal Audit. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee endorses the attached Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan 2017-18 and raises any issues it deems appropriate. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Internal auditing is an independent, objective assurance and consulting 
activity designed to add value and improve an organisation’s operations. It 
helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk 
management, control and governance processes (IIA – UK & Ireland). 
 
The consideration and approval of an appropriate Internal Audit Charter and 
Plan by Members is an important element in providing assurance to the 
organisation that adequate arrangements are in place to provide the expected 
independent, objective opinion. The Charter complies with the Public Sector 
Internal Audit Standards (effective 1st

  April 2013). 
 
In accordance with good practice, the Head of Internal Audit Services has 
consulted members of Corporate Management Team, to ensure current and 
proposed developments/projects and risks are identified, and has built these 
into an evaluation of the priority of the different potential areas for audit 
review. A proposed Audit Plan for 2017–18 is attached at Appendix B.  The 
Audit Plan constitutes the main operational delivery of the Internal Audit 
Service as part of its Internal Audit Charter, which, in turn sets out how the 
service proposes to meet statutory and professional requirements.  The 
Charter is attached at Appendix A. 
 
Members will recall that the Committee’s Terms of Reference include the 
function to “receive, but not direct, internal audit’s plan”.  This report aim
[...]
Council and 
Monitoring Officer 

 

3 Internal Audit Quarterly Update October Head of Internal Audit  

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update October Head of Internal Audit  

5 Annual Governance Statement Update October Head of Internal Audit  

1 Audit Report on Certification Work  February Grant Thornton  

2 Audit Progress Report February Grant Thornton  

3 Annual Audit Letter  February   Grant Thornton  

4 RIPA Quarterly Report February Monitoring Officer Solicitor to 
the Council and  

 

5 Internal Audit Quarterly Update February Head of Internal Audit  

6 Risk Management Quarterly Update February Head of Internal Audit  

7 Counter Fraud Update February Head of Internal Audit  

1 Draft Audit Plan March Grant Thornton  

2 Draft Certification Work Plan March Grant Thornton  

3 Audit Committee Update March Grant Thornton  

P
age 211



 
 

4 Auditing Standards March Grant Thornton  

5 Informing the Audit Risk Assessment March Grant Thornton  

6 Review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Statement and 
the Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report  

March Executive Director Corporate 
Services 

 

7 Final Accounts – Action Plan March Director of Finance  

8 RIPA Quarterly Report March Monitoring Officer Solicitor to 
the Council and 

 

9 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan March Head of Internal Audit  

10 Audit and Governance Committee Self 
Assessment 

March Head of Internal Audit  

11 Review of Financial Guidance March Head of Internal Audit  

P
age 212


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Informing The Audit Risk Assessment For Tamworth Borough Council
	5 Audit And Governance Committee Update For Tamworth Borough Council Progress Report And Update Year Ended 31 March 2017
	6 The Audit Plan For Tamworth Borough Council
	7 Review Of The Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement And Annual Investment Statement 2017/18 And The Treasury Management Strategy Statement And Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2016/17
	Annex 1 TMSS 201718
	Annex 2 Mid Year report 201617
	Annex 2 Appendix 1 Mid year report 201617
	Annex 2 Appendix 2 Mid year report 201617

	8 Final Accounts 2016/17 – Action Plan
	9 Changes To The Cipfa Code Of Practice And Proposed Accounting Policies 2016/17
	Appendix A Changes To The Cipfa Code of Practice And Proposed Accounting Policies 2016/17
	Appendix B Changes To The Cipfa Code Of Practice And Proposed Accounting Policies 2016/17
	Appendix C Changes To The Cipfa Code of Practice And Proposed Accounting Policies 2016/17

	10 Standards Allegation Complaint
	11 Audit And Governance Committee Self Assessment
	Appendix 1 Audit & Governance Committee Self Assessment

	12 Internal Audit Charter And Plan 2017-18
	Appendix A Internal Audit Charter  2017-18
	Appendix B Internal Audit  Plan 2017-18

	13 Audit And Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 30th MARCH 2017 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors J Chesworth (Chair), C Cooke, J Faulkner, M Gant, 

R Kingstone and J Oates 

 

OFFICERS: John Wheatley (Executive Director Corporate Services), Stefan 
Garner (Director of Finance) and Angela Struthers (Head of 
Internal Audit Services) 

 

VISITORS: John Gregory and Joan Barnett (Grant Thornton) 

 

 
  

  

58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Summers 
 
 

59 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2017 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by Councillor M Gant) 
 
 

60 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
There were no declarations of Interest. 
 
 

61 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH 
COUNCIL  
 
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the report of the External 

Auditor informing of the Audit Risk Assessment for 
2016/17 for the Council 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 March 2017 

 

 

2 
 

 
 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 

Councillor J Chesworth) 
 
 
 

62 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FOR TAMWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2017  
 
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members received the report of the External 

Auditor informing of the Progress Report and Update for 
Year Ended 31 March 2017 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 

63 THE AUDIT PLAN FOR TAMWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL  
 
 
The Report of Grant Thornton (External Auditor) was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the report of the External 

Auditor informing the Audit Plan for 2016/17 for the 
Council 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Oates and seconded by Councillor 
M Gant) 

 
 

64 REVIEW OF THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STATEMENT 2017/18 AND THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-
YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2016/17  
 
 

The Executive Director Corporate Services reported on the review of the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and 
Annual Investment Statement 2017/18 and the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 2016/17 
approved by Council on 21st February 2017 and 13th December 2016 respectively 
was considered 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members considered the Treasury Reports 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 March 2017 

 

 

3 
 

detailed within the Executive Directors Report 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Cooke and seconded by 
Councillor M Gant) 

 
 
 

65 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 – ACTION PLAN  
 
 
The Director of Finance provided an outline of the corporate requirements that will 
need to be achieved in order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17 (including deadlines but not including detailed 
responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the action plan. 

 

RESOLVED: That the Members approved 

1 the target of 26th May 2017 for closure of the final 
accounts and production of the Draft Statement of 
Accounts for 2016/17; 
 

2 staffing resources be committed to the provision of 
appropriate information and support in order to meet 
the published timescales and the Committee receive 
progress updates; 

 

3 Corporate Management Team (CMT) to receive a 
fortnightly update until completion of the audit; and 

 

4 that the Audited Statement of Accounts be presented to 
the Audit and Governance Committee on 27th July 
2017. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 

 

66 CHANGES TO THE CIPFA CODE OF PRACTICE AND PROPOSED 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2016/17  
 
 
The Director of Finance advised Members of the changes to the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code) and the 
proposed Accounting Policies for 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members  



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 March 2017 

 

 

4 
 

 approved that the changes to the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom were considered; and 
 

 proposed Accounting Policies for 2016/17 are approved 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 
Councillor J Faulkner) 

 
 
 

67 STANDARDS ALLEGATION COMPLAINT  
 
 
The Solicitor to the Council and Monitoring Officer advised Members on a recent 
complaint received in relation to an alleged breach of the Code of Conduct which 
occurred under the local arrangements that were put in place to deal with 
Standards allegations in terms of the Localism Act 2011 by Council on 19 June 
2012.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the findings of the contents 

of the report.  

 
 (Moved by Councillor J Faulkner and seconded by 

Councillor M Gant) 
 
 
 

68 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services completed a self-assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee and produced an 
improvement action plan 
 
RESOLVED: That the Members completed the self-assessment 

checklist 
 

 (Moved by Councillor J Chesworth and seconded by 
Councillor C Cooke) 

 
 
 

69 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND PLAN 2017-18  
 
 
The Head of Internal Audit Services advised Members of the proposed Internal 
Audit Charter and Plan for 2017-18 and provided Members with assurance on the 
appropriate operation of Internal Audit. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

30 March 2017 

 

 

5 
 

RESOLVED: That the Members endorsed the Internal Audit Charter 
and Plan 2017-18. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Gant and seconded by 
Councillor J Chesworth) 

 
 
 

70 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  
 
 
The Committee reviewed and agreed the timetable. 
 
 

71 THANKS GIVEN  
 
 
RESOLVED: To thank Grant Thornton and officers providing reports 

and to the staff working in the Accountancy and Audit 
Sections of the Council 
 

 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 


